Of William Folger Nickle, Esq., Member for the Electoral District of Kingston,

by resignation.

Of Simon Fraser Tolmie, Esq., Member for the Electoral District of Victoria City, consequent upon the acceptance of an office of emolument under the Crown, to wit: The Office of Minister of Agriculture.

Of John Gillanders Turriff, Esq., Member for the Electoral District of Assiniboia,

consequent upon being summoned to the Senate.

Of the Right Honourable Sir Wilfrid Laurier, G.C.M.G., Member for the Electoral District of Quebec East, by decease.

Of Joseph Read, Esq., Member for the Electoral District of Prince (P.E.I.), by

decease.

Of Hon. Frank Broadstreet Carvell, Member for the Electoral District of Victoria and Carleton, consequent upon the acceptance of an office of emolument under the Crown.

And that he had issued his Several Warrants to the Clerk of the Crown in Chancery to make out new Writs of Election for the said Electoral Districts respectively.

ELECTORAL DISTRICT OF KINGSTON.

The Honourable Edgar N. Rhodes, Speaker, House of Commons, Ottawa, Ontario.

As member for the Electoral District of Kingston I hereby declare my intention to resign my seat in the House of Commons for the Dominion of Canada.

Kingston, July Seventh, A.D. 1919.

W. F. NICKLE [L.S.]

Signed and Sealed

In the Presence of:

E. M. McDONALD, JAS. CRAIG.

ELECTORAL DISTRICT OF VICTORIA CITY.

Dominion of Canada To Wit:

House of Commons.

To the Honourable,

The Speaker of the House of Commons:

We, the undersigned, hereby give Notice that a vacancy hath occurred in the representation in the House of Commons, for the Electoral District of Victoria City, in the Province of British Columbia, by reason of the acceptance by the Honourable Simon Fraser Tolmie, the Sitting Member, of an office of emolument under the Crown, to wit, the office of Minister of Agriculture.

Given under Our Hands and Seals, at the City of Ottawa, this Second day of

August, 1919.

R. L. BORDEN, [L.S.]

Member for the Electoral District of Kings, Nova Scotia.

CHAS. J. DOHERTY, [L.S.]

Member for the Electoral District of St. Anne, Montreal.